YAPI KREDİ YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

53

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Off-balance sheet liabilities in foreign currencies consist of guarantee letters and derivative transactions

(Note 17).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group for the change of a 20% change in USD, EUR

and other currencies. These amounts represent the equity effect apart from net profit for the period and

effect of net profit for the period of USD, 20% increase of EUR and other foreign currencies against

TRY. According to the analyses of the Group’s sensitivity where, all other variables are kept as constant.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity

 Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of

31 December 2020 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of a 20% change in USD exchange rates:

USD net asset / liability effect (791,420)  791,420   (791,420)  791,420

In case of a 20% change in EURO exchange rates:

EUR net asset / liability effect 3,543,111   (3,543,111)  3,543,111   (3,543,111)

In case of a 20% change in other exchange rates:

Other foreign currency net effect 36,044   (36,044)  36,044   (36,044)

Total 2,787,735   (2,787,735)  2,787,735   (2,787,735)

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity

 Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of

31 December 2019 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of a 20% change in USD exchange rates:

USD net asset / liability effect (129,250) 129,250 (129,250) 129,250

In case of a 20% change in EURO exchange rates:

EUR net asset / liability effect 4,199,873 (4,199,873) 4,199,873 (4,199,873)

In case of a 20% change in other exchange rates:

Other foreign currency net effect 16,701 (16,701) 16,701 (16,701)

Total 4,087,324 (4,087,324) 4,087,324 (4,087,324)

YAPI KREDİ YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

54

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

d. Share certificate price risk

The majority of the stocks classified in the Group's balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss

financial assets and financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are